

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DBR.5/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Purnananda Hiloidhari

Respondent : **DFO (Territorial) Division, Dibrugarh**

Date of hearing : 27-10-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Purnananda Hiloidhari is absent today. He was absent in the previous date of hearing also on 22-9-2015.

The public authority is present represented by Sri Golap Kr. Bania, ACF cum SPIO, Dibrugarh (Territorial) Division. In the absence of the petitioner/ appellant the second appeal petition dated 20-11-2010 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

From a perusal of the original RTI application dated 29-5-2012 it is seen that the information sought for is admissible under the RTI Act, 2005. The SPIO present admitted that they have not yet furnished the information.

The Commission directs the SPIO in the office of DFO, Dibrugarh (Territorial) Division to furnish the required information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order by Registered (A.D) post.

With the above order and with a warning to the SPIO not to repeat such delay in future, the second appeal petition dated 29-5-2012 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DBR.5/2013/ -A

Dtd. 27-10-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. Sri Golap Kr. Bania, ACF cum SPIO, Dibrugarh (Territorial) Division, Dibrugarh for information and necessary action
- 2. Sri Purnananda Hiloidhari, C/O Sri Gopal Nandi, Borbai Railway Colony, Qr. No. L-350, Naliapool, P.O & P.S- Dibrugarh (Assam) PIN-786 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission